cash generative, so we prefer a DCF methodology to truly capture the value in the forward earnings
of the business.

Verbrec Limited | 14 November 2024

 32

DCF Valuation
We derive our DCF-based valuation of $0.40 on the following metrics.

Exhibit 30: Base-case DCF valuation (in A$m unless otherwise stated)
Parameters Outcome

Discount rate / WACC 13.0%
Beta  1.5
Terminal growth rate assumption 2.5%
Sum of Present Value (PV)  71.1
PV of terminal value  58.7
PV of enterprise  129.8
Net debt at 30 June 2024  2.0
Net value – shareholder  127.7
No. of shares on issue (m) 320.0
NPV per share A$0.40

Source: RaaS estimates

Our model incorporates both an upside and downside case to reflect higher/lower growth forecasts. In the
case of Verbrec, we have adjusted it around assumptions specific to revenue growth and EBITDA margin
delivery. The three scenarios are:

Base case: As per the forecasts in this report.

Downside case: Revenue growth of zero over the forecast period and zero EBITDA margin expansion over the
forecast period from the FY24 base.

Upside case: Revenue growth 15% higher than our base case and EBITDA margin expansion 15% above the
base case.

Exhibit 31: DCF scenario valuations

Scenario Base Downside Upside

DCF valuation/share  $0.40   $0.29   $0.90
Premium to current share price 176% 100% 521%
Source: RaaS analysis

Verbrec Limited | 14 November 2024

 33

Exhibit 32: Financial Summary

Source: RaaS Research Group estimates, company data for actuals

Verbrec (VBC) Share price (13 November 2024) A$ 0.135

Profit and Loss (A$m) Interim (A$m) 1H24A 2H24A 1H25A 2H25A 1H26A 2H26A

Y/E 30 June FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F

Revenue 109.9 93.4 103.2 116.7 131.8 Revenue 50.0 43.4 47.0 56.3 56.6 60.1

EBITDA (Reported) (6.0) 6.0 10.5 13.4 16.8 EBITDA (Unlderying) 5.0 3.8 4.8 5.7 6.5 6.9

EBITDA underlying (2.9) 8.8 10.5 13.4 16.8 NPAT (reported) 0.2 1.8 2.3 2.7 3.6 3.8

Depn (0.6) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4) (0.5) Minorities and adjustments 2.7   1.3-   -   -   -   -

Amort (1.9) (2.1) (2.1) (2.0) (2.0) NPAT (normalised) 2.9 0.6 2.3 2.7 3.6 3.8

EBIT underlying (6.2) 5.4 7.5 10.4 13.8

Interest (0.6) (1.0) (0.5) (0.2) 0.1

Tax 0.4 0.4 (1.9) (2.9) (3.9) Divisions/Categories FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F

NPAT (Reported) (9.5) 2.0 5.0 7.3 10.0 Revenue

Significant & non-cash items (3.1) (2.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 Energy, Manufacturing & Chemical 61.9 51.1 56.8 64.1 72.5

NPAT (adj) (6.4) 3.5 5.0 7.3 10.0 Mining 18.2 15.5 20.0 22.6 25.5

NPAT (Rep) (9.5) 2.0 5.0 7.3 10.0 Infrastructure & Defence 23.7 20.2 18.6 21.0 23.7

Total Engineering 103.8 86.8 95.3 107.7 121.7

Cash flow (A$m) Training 6.1 6.9 7.9 8.9 10.1

Y/E 30 June FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F Total group revenue 109.9 93.7 103.2 116.7 131.8

EBITDA (2.9) 8.8 10.5 13.4 16.8

Interest (0.7) (0.6) (0.7) (0.0) 0.0 Gross Profit 26.9 33.4 37.2 43.5 50.9

Tax 0.0 0.0 (1.4) (2.1) (2.8) Gross Profit Margin % 24.5% 35.7% 36.0% 37.3% 38.6%

Other (0.3) (6.2) (1.2) 0.6 0.7

Operating cash flow (3.9) 2.0 7.2 11.9 14.8 Sustainable Focus Areas (Revenue)

Mtce capex (0.8) (0.2) (0.5) (0.6) (0.7) Electrification and Storage 1.5 3.1 4.7 5.3

Free cash flow (4.7) 1.8 6.7 11.4 14.1 Gas Market Transition 9.0 11.4 14.0 16.5

Acquisitions/Disposals (0.5) (0.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 Sustainable Mining 8.6 9.5 10.8 12.2

Other 0.0 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 Water Security 10.0 11.1 12.5 14.2

Cash flow pre financing (5.2) 0.5 6.7 11.4 14.1 Total Sustainable Revenue 29.2 35.1 42.0 48.1

Equity  0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 % of Group Revenue 33.6% 36.8% 39.0% 39.5%

Debt 6.0 (1.3) (2.3) (0.5) (0.5)

Dividends paid 0.0 0.0 (2.0) (2.9) (4.0)

Net cash flow for year 0.9 3.2 2.4 7.9 9.6

Margins, Leverage, Returns FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F

Balance sheet (A$m) EBITDA (2.6%) 9.4% 10.2% 11.5% 12.8%

Y/E 30 June FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F EBIT (5.6%) 5.8% 7.2% 8.9% 10.5%

Cash 4.5 4.6 7.1 15.0 24.6 NPAT pre significant items (8.7%) 2.1% 4.8% 6.3% 7.6%

Accounts receivable 15.4 13.7 15.1 17.1 19.3 Net (Debt)/ Cash (2.3) (2.0) 2.8 11.2 21.3

Inventory 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ROA (10.7%) 10.6% 15.0% 18.2% 20.0%

Other current assets 7.7 3.4 3.8 4.3 4.6 ROE (36.0%) 21.4% 24.2% 30.1% 33.8%

Total current assets 27.6 23.0 27.4 37.9 50.5 ROIC (31.3%) 33.2% 32.4% 36.5% 39.9%

PPE 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.4 Working capital 0.8 6.0 4.8 5.4 6.1

Intangibles and Goodwill 12.6 10.3 10.3 10.3 10.2 WC/Sales (%) 0.7% 6.4% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6%

Investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Revenue growth (9.5%) (15.1%) 10.6% 13.0% 13.0%

Deferred tax asset 7.6 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2

Other non current assets 4.8 5.2 5.1 5.1 5.0 Pricing FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F FY27F

Total non current assets 26.5 24.7 24.6 24.7 24.9

Total Assets 54.1 47.7 52.0 62.6 75.4 No of shares (y/e) (m) 221   289   290   290   290

Accounts payable 14.7 7.7 10.3 11.7 13.2 Weighted Av Dil Shares (m) 225   274   320   320   320

Short term debt 6.8 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tax payable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 EPS Reported cps (4.2) 0.7 1.6 2.3 3.1

Other current liabilities 14.5 10.0 10.9 16.3 22.1 EPS Normalised/Diluted cps (2.8) 1.3 1.6 2.3 3.1

Total current liabilities 36.8 20.0 21.2 28.0 35.3 EPS growth (norm/dil) n/a -144% 24% 47% 36%

Long term debt 0.0 4.3 4.3 3.8 3.3 DPS cps -   -   0.7   1.0   1.4

Other non current liabs 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 DPR 0% 0% 40% 40% 40%

Total non-current liabilities 4.2 8.5 8.5 8.0 7.5 Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 7.5% 10.2%

Total Liabilities 41.0 28.5 29.8 36.1 42.8 PE (x) -   10.7   8.6   5.9   4.3

Net Assets 13.0 19.2 22.2 26.6 32.6 EV/EBITDA n/a 4.7 3.5 2.1 1.1

NTA/Share cps (1.0) (0.7) 0.9 3.5 6.7

Share capital 24.3 28.0 28.0 28.0 28.0 FCF/Share cps (2.1) 0.6 2.1 3.5 4.4

Accumulated profits/losses (11.5) (9.5) (6.5) (2.1) 3.9 Price/FCF share (6.4) 21.0 6.4 3.8 3.1

Reserves 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 Free Cash flow Yield (15.5%) 4.8% 15.6% 26.3% 32.7%

Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Cash Conversion n/a 33.5% 68.9% 89.3% 87.8%

Total Shareholder funds 13.0 19.2 22.2 26.6 32.6

Verbrec Limited | 14 November 2024

 34

FINANCIAL SERVICES GUIDE

RaaS Research Group Pty Ltd
ABN 99 614 783 363

Corporate Authorised Representative, number 1248415, of

BR SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD; ABN 92 168 734 530; AFSL 456663

Effective Date:  26th March 2024

About Us

BR Securities Australia Pty Ltd (BR) is the holder of Australian Financial Services License (“AFSL”) number
456663. RaaS Research Group Pty Ltd (RaaS) is an Authorised Representative (number 1248415) of BR.
This Financial Service Guide (FSG) is designed to assist you in deciding whether to use RaaS’s services and
includes such things as who we are, our services, how we transact with you, how we are paid, and complaint